

**CARROLL WHITE RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION**  
**Monticello, Indiana**

**OUTDOOR LIGHTING SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE**  
**SCHEDULE SL**

**AVAILABILITY:**

Available for any member within the territory served by the Carroll White Rural Electric Membership Corporation (Corporation), subject to the established rules of the Corporation, provided the desired location of service is adjacent to an existing distribution line of the Corporation from which such service can be supplied.

**TERMS AND CONDITIONS:**

Service is subject to the general rules of the Corporation and the following conditions:

The Corporation will install, own and maintain on member's premises an automatically controlled lighting fixture equipped with the type of lamp and lumen rating selected by the member, and such fixture will be attached to a standard type wood pole. The Corporation will furnish all electric energy required to operate such fixture.

The Corporation may refuse or restrict the optional service provided in this rate to seasonal type accounts and/or the Corporation may require member to pay for the service annually in advance where the permanency of such member is doubtful or has not been demonstrated by such member.

A written two-year service agreement shall be entered into when installing a new security light service if the lighting fixture can be installed on a wood pole and service can be supplied from an existing overhead secondary circuit. The member shall furnish the Corporation, without cost, all rights, permits, and easements necessary to permit the installation and maintenance of the Corporation's facilities.

The Corporation will replace lamps or make repairs as soon as practical after the member has reported that the installation requires servicing. Such replacements and repairs will be made only during regular working hours. The Corporation has the right to refuse replacement of a lighting unit or any component thereof that has been damaged by vandalism or willful destruction.

**RATE:**

<b>Area Lighting</b>	<b>Lumens</b>		<b>Rate</b>
70 Watt Light-Emitting Diode(LED)	6,300		\$ 9.25
175 Watt Mercury Vapor	8,000	Not available for new installations	\$ 9.25
100 Watt High Pressure Sodium	9,600	Not available for new installations	\$ 9.25
250 Watt Metal Halide	6,000	Not available for new installations	\$14.00
350 Watt Metal Halide		Not available for new installations	\$13.35
400 Watt High Pressure Sodium	50,000		\$18.50
400 Watt Metal Halide	15,000		\$54.45

**CARROLL WHITE RURAL ELECTRIC MEMBERSHIP CORPORATION**  
**Monticello, Indiana**

**ADDITIONAL CHARGES:**

The Corporation will furnish the light assembly, a 30-foot pole and up to 150 feet of conductor and the necessary connectors at no additional charge to the member.

A charge of the actual book cost will be made for conductor used over the first 150 feet. If the member's installation requires more than a 30 foot pole, the member is to be charged the difference between the cost of a 30 foot pole and the pole used as shown on the inventory records of the Corporation.

If the member has his own wiring on the pole, such as to his barn, grain bins or other outbuildings, the cost of transferring this wiring is the responsibility of the member.

The member requesting the relocation of a security light for whatever reason is to be charged the actual cost of doing such work. Charges are to include labor and any additional materials required to relocate the security light with the exception that the Corporation will furnish materials as stated in the above first paragraph.

A four percent (4%) handling charge is to be added to any materials charged to the member for the installation of the security light.

If the security light is relocated (at the request of the member) while Corporation personnel are doing other work on the member's premises, a reasonable amount of the time spent on the member's premises is to be charged to the relocation of the security light. The member is to be billed for it.

If there is any question as to whether the member is to be charged for the relocation of the security light, the decision is to be made by the Director of Operations based upon the circumstances.

If the member requests underground conductor for the security light, a charge of actual book cost for the length of wire required in connecting the light will be billed. There will be no underground charges up to 150 feet if there is no overhead connection available.

**APPROVED:**  
**DECEMBER 28, 2017 BOARD MEETING**

**Effective: May 1, 2018**